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Haltham
Horncastle

LN9 6JG
10th December 2018

—

Dear Mr Schofield, Chairman Haltham Parish Meeting

| am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which | am
entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please send me:

> A copy of the minutes of all meetings involving the Chair, Vice Chair and Acting Clerk
between 10t Oct 2018 and 9th Dec 2018 incl

> Minutes of the meeting specifically relating to the decision to cut the mature trees on
the village green

> Haltham Parish Meeting Standing Orders
> Job description of the Acting Clerk and Responsible Finance Officer

| would like the above information to be provided to me either as a paper or electronic copy

l If this request is too wide or unclear, | would be grateful if you could contact me as |
understand that under the Act, youare required to advise and assist requesters. If any of this

information is already in the public domain, please can you direct me to it, with page
references and URLs if necessary?

If the release of any of this information is prohibited on the grounds of breach of confidence,
| ask that you supply me with copies of the confidentiality agreement and remind you that
information should not be treated as confidential if such an agreement has not been signed.

| understand that you are required to respond to my request within the 20 working days after
you receive this letter. | would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have

received this request.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully



From  Mike Schofield
Subject Missing email
Date 25 February 2019 at 1252

To

Here is my email address. Please send your original email to me again. | have not received it noting that you say you sent it on
the 10 Dec 18

ﬂyouhavocommwamaundmovﬁmmbmuonﬂuancwobdumdcnnhﬂpuumprovon then please feed
them into4fjivho will be pleased to action them.

| do hope that as a small village we can deal with matters in a sensible and polite way | find it surprising that | have received a
notification from the Information Commission, responding to a complaint from you about not receiving some information from me,
when you live 120 metres down the road from me! That you will not now verbally tell me what the issue and your compiaint is, in

order that | can deal with it, strikes me as odd and | am concerned about your motivation and intent’

| am motivated to do the best for the village and its residents and | sincerely hope that all villagers wish the same

Yours,
Mike



From: casew &
Subject: FOI complaint to the ICO[FIef FS50816203]
Date;: 25 February 2019 at 13: 52
To: mi chofield tlook ¢

25th February 2019
Case Reference Number FS50816203
Dear Mr Schofield,

With relation to our telephone conversation earlier today, please find
attached S EEgESNNg® original letter from 10/12/2018.

Please respond to QR in 10 working days from today (which
would be 11/03/2019).

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to get in
touch.

Yours sincerely,

Case Officer
Information Commissioner’s Office

For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy.
notice

Request from C
to PA [...8.docx



From
Subject: Re: Missing email

Date

To

25 February 2019 at 14.26

Dear Mr Schofleld

Further to your telephone conversation earlier today | have relayed our conversation to Al ase Officer, Information
Commissioner's Office who has informed me he will contact you again.
With regard to the following statements:

-1 do hope that as a small village we can deal with matters In a sensible and polite way.
- when you live 120 metres down the road from me!

| do recall that when | requested information relating to the PCC's public liability insurance prior to the Christmas Concert, which
the Vice Chair and Acting Clerk didn't have a problem with, you immediately contacted the vicar alleging that | had threatened to
cancel the event

My letter to you actually extended an opportunity for you to contact me If you needed to discuss my request.
Why didn't you deal with this matter in a sensible and polite way !
It appears you are a man of ‘double standards'

Given the recent history of verbal misinterpretations, recollections of formal documents of business by elected officers and Clerk

of Haltham Parish Meeting, which has led to the unfortunate resignations of a Vice Chair and Chair accordingly responses in
writing are there for all to see.

On a more positive note you are to be commended for the contributions you have made to the village since taking on the role of
Chair

Given that AOL has issues with gmail can you please confirm that you have recelved this communication.

Yours

----- Original Message-----

From: Mike Schofield <mikesschofield@outlook.com>
To:

Sent: Mon, 25 Feb 2019 1252

Subject: Missing email

Here is my email address. Please send your original email to me again. | have not received it,
noting that you say you sent it on the 10 Dec 18.

If you have constructive criticism of the village web pages on the ELDC website and can help us
improve it, then please feed them into Siiilwho will be pleased to action them.

| do hope that as a small village we can deal with matters in a sensible and polite way. | find it
surprising that | have received a notification from the Information Commission, responding to a
complaint from you about not receiving some information from me, | do hope that as a small village
we can deal with matters in a sensible and polite way. That you will not now verbally tell me what

the issue and your complaint is, in order that | can deal with it, strikes me as odd and | am
concerned about your motivation and intent!

| am motivated to do the best for the village and its residents and | sincere

ly hope that all villagers
wish the same.

Yours,

Mike



From
Subject Re Freedom of Information request

Date: 28 February 2019 a1 09 13
T

For information
Dear Mr Schofield

N QY With regard to your comment below please refer to the email | sent to you on 16/01/2019 to which you have

i never referred to.
| am sure you can fully appreciate, given past experiences with Haltham Parish Meting, why | prefer to

correspond in writing. -

/\c BLN“

| have been forwarded a copy of your original request by. f the Information Commission. | am

\l") sorry that | didn't respond at the time but | had not received the email when you originally sent it. | would be
@& d grateful in the future, if you do not receive a response, you would be kind enough to call me to draw my

VoW e (s il s
--—-Original Message----- ['\/‘Ak e ,w‘\tq\ \b no
To mussschotels cmiessenone@eookcoms Jall ML (AT H/L,

Sent. Wed, 16 Jan 2019 10:00 [
Subject: Freedom of Information request ré < A M V\\_ L-\ .
To Mr M Schofleld, Chair of Haltham Parish Meeting \&

Re: Freedom of Information Request 10th December 2018

16th January 2019

Dear Mr Schofield
Further to the request | posted to you on 10th December 2018 to which | have not received either

an acknowledgement, the information requested or a reason why you have not been able to
provide me with the information | write to remind you that the twenty day period you had to respond

has now been exceeded.

The Information Commissioner's Office has been notified of the situation and has advised me to

contact you again regarding this matter.
If | do not receive a response from you | have been instructed to forward all correspondence

relating this matter to them, whereby. they will take up this matter with you on my behalf.

Attached
Copy of request dated 10/12/2018

Yours faithfully

Lot = o



To: Mr ] Huthwaite, Clerk to Haitham Parish Meeting

Re: The Village Green Project

Y i dated 250919

Thank you for your respanse to my email of 25/09/19 .
ha concerns about the villa oject and grant for courses’ ,
You begin your response Dy stating that 'you raise co ge pr cion I order for me 10 gala 8

This statement is completely untrue and distorts the real reason for my email to you which requests informa

greater insight into exactly what the project aims to achieve

There is clear distinction between ‘raising a concern’ and ‘gaining an insight’

My email 10 you does not, in my opinion, raise any concerns with regard to the Village Project. '

Therefore, unless you can quote any statements contained within my email which supports your interpretation of my email to you, |
request that you retract your statement given that it misrepresents the true purpose of my communication to the recipients identified.
With regara to the £65 awarded towards LALC training courses my email states ‘could you, therefore, identify how this money has been
assigned . There is no mierence here either that constitutes a ‘concern’ it is merely a request for clarification.

I understand that @ grant of £500 was awarded 1o Haltham Parish Meeting on 11/02/2019. The following statements are the only

referencas | can find which give me an insight to what the Grant aims 10 ac meve
- thedraft mi gu;ﬁ J.lLi!I‘ gngn Meeting, held on Tuesday 14" May 2019 - £500 has been donated, arranged bv*
€ viliage

- ince, security fencing ? and general improvements to the area known as th
; ) place 1n order 1o get the work carried out. The grant has to be spent in 12 month

rhkoy >
i ! i
e ¢ )

period from receipt
rhg HAL WAM PARISH NEWSLETTER JULY 2019 - The Dog Show showed good use of the Village Green and we have been

> W sde grecting a fence? on the pub car park side of the Green but there is need to

Eia A RE [ 5 e
clartfy the boundar that side and we are in discussion with tne—ar park owners to confirm the exact
boundary u u"gt' e deeds

»  Haltham Parish r 19 - confirms the awarding of the grant and states * You must keep the
awargiing Councilior upd ztnd on the progress of your project and advise them when the project is compiete’
S_tg_mp_{to my email from District Councilior William Gray 24/09/19 - ‘| awarded a grant to ‘kick start’ the Village Green

Project. It was the sum of £500 towards creating a safe access 1o the village green and providing play equipment.? He also
ciearly states ' but not to erect fencing? along the boundary of the Village Green’

Clerk to Haltham Parish Meeting’s response tc my request for information 03/10/19 - ‘it has not been possibie to develop and
take forward ANY plan, including the fencing? for the Village Green Project and Grant monies at present. ‘We are ynaware of
any Grant Money or Parish Funds having been made aliocated to erect fencing “? along the village green boundary’”.

Having tried to inwardiy digest the above canfusion and contradict.on | thought that by requesting a copy of the Grant Application Form
and Progress Reports this wouid clarify the aims. objectives and progress of the Project.

To date | have received nothing!!!
| am extremelv disappointed that Mr Schofield, Chair of Haltham Parish Meeting, would not sanction the release of tnis information or

even provide me with the detail of the Application Form itself or an explanation as to why this decision had been taken.

Given that the Information Commissioner’s Office has already had to intervene on my behalf earlier this year when Mr Schofield ignored
two requests for informaticn | thought he may have reconsidered his position regarding the freedom of information but he has obviously
not. This clearly sends a concerning message, not only to me, but the residents of Haltham that he does not subscribe to a policy of
‘openness and transparency’.

Ilook forward to nearing, nine montns on from when the Grant was awarded, why a clear action plan which identified the aims,

objecuves, costing, progress and outcomes was beyond the competences of those involved.

Conclusion
I can onty conclude thzt, to date, that the whole orocess nas been badly led, shambolic in its implementation and communication and

achievet absoiutely nothing!!!

L

S -




e ——

John Huthwaite
ent from my iIPhone

3egin forwarded message

From f iwhuther gmail con
Date
To

Sub|c altham Parish Meeting
as the village green (open space) given over the village in 1893

Cood Mo il

[hank you tor rmging me last exening, appreciated.

request for information and matters caoncerning the area known

Further o our comyersation, attach the email that I recenved vesterday e !mh

Qs

I do also take this opportunity (o confirm that neither the Chanrman, Vice Charman or | hav e
cver told the vitlage that the grant that You obtamed for us will be used to erect feneing
awound the arca known as the Village Green.

Indeed we are Tully aware that 1o spend this grant money we need o mvolyve the village
order tor them o agree to any suggested scheme that are withim the conditions of the grant
The condinons by which we are bound will be complied with

I do know that there is a wish ol villagers to have a tence line betw een the car park boundary
(ol the NMarmion Property) and the arca known as the village green. Again this has never been
discussed at our Parish Meetings and therefore there is no authoriy for us to spend any ol the
village tunds until agreement has been obtained through a Parish Meeting. This applies both
o the grant money that swe have and also our general tunds. T also take this opportunity o
confirm that there 1s a Parish Mecting planned Tor the month ol October

The arca that we were mitally fooking at to improve is the entrance into the “Village Green™
and 1o develop a scheme o put to the village v order to get approval

I do confirm that we are now in dispute with the owner of the (i SSREEgEPhHo has put clam to

ascction of land that what we believe s part of the “Village Green™,

A« there 1s now adispute over land ownership,we are not able o develop and present
scheme (usig the grant) to the village morder to improve the entrance area to the *Village
Gireen™ and will not be able to do so until the dispute is resolved.

v\~ these matters can take some tme toresobve, I now askat the ume penod tor spending the
crant money be can be extended from that fud down i the grant condinons,

[Cis unclear at present how long the rssue w U1 take to resolve, we would be eratetul therelore
il the grant be extended tora turther 12 months from the present expiry dele

Srecard o the grant money Tor the tamimg front EALC this s as you know s Tor attendimge

tarmnyg courses throughout the vea unul the end of Narch 20200 Al prosent no courses have



been attended but I am booked for audit training (date to be determined) with LALC. I will of
course inform you of those courses that are attended by cither the Chairman, Vice Chairman

ormysell throughout the year as a matter of courtesy for your assistance in obtaining the £65
grant moncy

We in the village arc aware tha W) 1« becn giving advice 10 the owner of
the regarding the boundary dispute that is ongoing with the + illage. .,

['ook forward to hearing from you on this matler.

Kind Regards

John Huthwaite
Clerk Haltham Parish Meeting

From:Ml
Sent: 75 September 2019 15:48

To: John Huthwaite
Subject: The Village Green Project

To Mr J Huthwaite, Clerk to Haltham Parish Meeting
Re: The Village Green Project

Dear Mr Huthwaite

Following a brief communication withm in relation to the £565
awarded to Haltham Parish Meeting from East Lindsey District Council's Councillors'
Community Grants Scheme on the 11th February 2019 could you please forward me a
copy of the application form in order for me to gain a greater insight into exactly what
the project aims to achieve.

I understand that the funding, according to— was not intended
to fund any fencing along the village green boundary

My understanding is that the Village Green Project would be developed in stages and
that the letter you received from East Lindsey clearly states that ' You must keep the
awarding Councillor updated on the progress of your project !

Therefore can you please provide me with copies of your updates given that this grant
was awarded on 11th February 2019,

Finally, I understand that £65 of the grant was awarded towards LALC traming courses
could you, therefore, identify how this money has been assigned.

I'look forward to your response, at your earliest convenience. which [ will share with

—accordmgly




John Huthwaite
M

From: John Huthwaite <jwhuthers@gmail.com>
Sent: 03 October 2019 12:30

To: T

Cc: o

Subject: RE. The Village Green Project

Dear Mr qinng

Thank you for your email in which you raise concerns about the village project and the grant for courses.

Regarding the request to receive a copy of the Community Grants Application Form please deal directly with East
Lindsey District Council.

It has not been possible to develop and take forward ANY plan, including fencing for the Village Green Project and
Grant monies at present. This issue will be raised at the next Parish Meeting Agenda.

We hope that you will attend the Meeting and we would welcome any input from yourself. Your insight based on
long experience with the village will no doubt be a valuable contribution to the Parish Meeting.

't you are unable to attend then of course a written input from you would be possible and welcomed.

We &re unaware of any Grant Money or Parish Funds having been allocated to erect fencing “along the village green

’

boundary”.

The £65 Grant for training covers the period 1 April 2019 to 31* March 2020 inclusive. Details of bookings will be
announc:d at the next Parish Meeting.

The date of the next Parish Meeting will be posted on the Village Notice Board this week.

Our Chairman once again takes this opportunity to remind you that you are always welcome to visit him and talk
through any concerns that you have regarding the village, in order that they may be addressed at the time of your
concerns being raised.

Please note that | have copiedminto this email.

Regards

John Huthwaite
Clerk Haltham Parish Meeting

From:

Sent: 25 September 2019 15:48
To: John Huthwaite

Subject: The Village Green Project

To Mr J Huthwaite, Clerk to Haltham Parish Meeting
Re: The Village Green Project

Dear Mr Huthwaite

—



Following a brief communication with UtisuspEEEENg 1 rclation to the £565 awarded to Haltham
Parish Mecting from East Lindsey District Council's Councillors' Community Grants Scheme on the 11th
February 2019 could you please forward me a copy of the application form in order for me to gain a greater
insight into exactly what the project aims to achieve.

['understand that the funding. according to (i iNNSENENgP 25 not intended to fund any fencing
along the village green boundary.

My understanding is that the Village Green Project would be developed in stages and that the letter you
received from Last Lindsey clearly states that ' You must keep the awarding Councillor updated on the
progress ot your proiect ........
Therefore can vou please provide me with copies of your updates given that this grant was awarded on 11th
February 2019

Finally. I understand that £65 of the grant was awarded towards LALC training courses could you,
therefore, identify how this monev has been assigned.

[ ook forward 1o your response. at your earliest convenience. which I will share with/mimg-

accordingiy

Vo
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